was covered partly by the Group’s excess provisions (note 36). Accordingly, the impact on the Group’s equity from the adoption of the IFRS 9 impairment requirements amounted to LL

3,905 million, out of which the share of non-controlling interests amounted to LL 1,408 million.

Total adjustments related to classification and measurements other than impairment increases opening change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

reserve by LL 1,564 million.

Byblos Bank SAL

15

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2018

2 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3 New and Amended Standards and Interpretations (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

V. Transition (continued)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions

for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions for Contingent

Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowance under IFRS 9.

 Impairment allowance

 under IAS 39/IAS 37  ECLs under IFRS 9

 at 31 December 2017 Re-measurement at 1 January 2018

 LL million LL million LL million

Impairment allowance for

Balances with central banks 31,533 26,407 57,940

Due from banks and financial institutions  1,919 768 2,687

Loans to banks and financial institutions and reverse repurchase agreements - 89 89

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost  292,553 10,826 303,379

Loans and advances to related parties at amortised cost - 44 44

Financial assets at amortised cost   - 26,560 26,560

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 140 140

 ____________ ____________ ____________

 326,005 64,834 390,839

 ____________ ____________ ____________

Financial guarantees and other commitments  - 4,465 4,465

 ____________ ____________ ____________

 326,005 69,299 395,304

 ____________ ____________ ____________

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to

all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The

new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under

IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled

in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement,

[…]

___________ ___________

Effective 1 January 2018, upon adoption of IFRS 9, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss with a

carrying amount of LL 152,834 million were reclassified to financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (Notes 2 and 26).

Byblos Bank SAL

58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2018

24 NET LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS AT AMORTISED COST

 2018 2017

 LL million LL million

Commercial loans 5,400,376 5,448,570

Consumer loans 3,088,798 3,036,968

 _________ _________

 8,489,174 8,485,538

Less: Allowance for expected credit losses/Impairment allowance (310,945) (292,553)

 __________ __________

 8,178,229 8,192,985

 __________ __________

The table for the movement in allowances for expected credit losses of loans and advances to customers at

amortized cost under IFRS 9 is presented in the Credit Risk section (Note 49.2).

An analysis of the allowance for impairment losses under IAS 39 for loans and advances, by class, for the year

ended 31 December 2017 is, as follows:

 2017

 Commercial

loans

Consumer

loans Total

 LL million LL million LL million

Balance at 1 January 179,445 111,440 290,885

Add (less):

- Charge for the year (note 13) 25,138 20,188 45,326

- Unrealized interest for the year 19,502 1,638 21,140

- Recoveries (note 13) (11,515) (14,980) (26,495)

- Transfer to off financial position (33,454) (5,062) (38,516)

- Amounts written off (956) (981) (1,937)

- Discontinued operations (81) - (81)

- Difference of exchange 2,191 40 2,231

 _________ _________ _________

Balance at 31 December 180,270 112,283 292,553

 _________ _________ _________

Individual impairment  118,806 98,741 217,547

Collective impairment  61,464 13,542 75,006

 _________ _________ _________

 180,270 112,283 292,553

 _________ _________ _________

Gross amount of loans individually determined to be impaired 243,251 158,853 402,104

 _________ _________ _________

Bad loans and related provisions and unrealized interest which fulfill certain requirements have been transferred to

off financial position accounts. The gross balance of these loans amounted to LL 238,775 million as of 31 December

2018 (2017: LL 214,368 million).

Byblos Bank SAL

59

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2018

25 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

 2018 2017

 LL million LL million

Quoted

  Lebanese treasury bills – Eurobonds 1,973,028 2,204,944

  Foreign governmental debt securities 85,617 167,733